
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Sally Cole, Governance Services 
on (01432) 260249 or e-mail scole@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 18 April 2013 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sally Cole, Governance Services 
Tel: (01432) 260249 
Email: scole@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor JG Jarvis 
  
  

Councillor H Bramer  
Councillor RB Hamilton  
Councillor AW Johnson  
Councillor PM Morgan  
Councillor RJ Phillips  
Councillor GJ Powell  
Councillor PD Price  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  18 APRIL 2013 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in 
connection with key decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. 
 

Item 
No 

Title Portfolio 
Responsibility 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

28 Day 
Notice 
Given 

5 Rising to the Challenge 
and Root & Branch 
Review 

Corporate 
Services 

General 
Overview 
and Scrutiny 

Yes 

 
 

 

   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive any apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   5 - 18  
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 27 February and 

14 March 2013. 
 

   
4. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT   19 - 44  
   
 To report the financial position for both Revenue and Capital budgets to 28 

February 2013. The Treasury Management position is also included. 
 

   
5. RISING TO THE CHALLENGE AND ROOT AND BRANCH REVIEW 

PROGRAMME   
45 - 98  

   
 The purpose of this report is for Cabinet to consider the: 

 
• Closure of the Rising to the Challenge  Programme; 

• Progress on the implementation of the Root and Branch 
Reviews; 

• Outstanding actions from the Root and Branch Reviews and 
proposals for the Herefordshire 2020 Review. 

 

 

   
6. DIGITAL STRATEGY   99 - 118  
   
 To seek approval for a new Digital Strategy 2013/18 encompassing 

information management, technology, communications and engagement. 
 

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 

Public Transport Links 
 
• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service runs approximately 

every 20 minutes from the City bus station at the Tesco store in Bewell Street (next to the 
roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Vineyard Road near to its junction with 
Old Eign Hill.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 

 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located at the 
southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken to 
ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building 
following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council Chamber - 
Brockington on Wednesday 27 February 2013 at 9.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: RB Hamilton, PM Morgan, RJ Phillips, GJ Powell and PD Price 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors AM Atkinson, P Rone, RI Matthews, A Seldon, PA Andrews and 

EPJ Harvey 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: H Bramer, Cabinet Member Major 
Contracts and AW Johnson, Cabinet Member Financial Management. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK/COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY   
 
The Cabinet Member Environment, Housing and Planning presented the report of the 
Assistant Director Economic, Environment and Cultural Services.  It was noted that Cabinet 
received a document which provides updates to the changes proposed to the Cabinet version 
of the Draft Core Strategy as a result of the preparation of the draft Sustainability Appraisal 
and draft Habitats Regulations Assessment reports. 
The following comments were made by the Cabinet Member: 
 

• Thanked all staff that had been involved in the process of producing the documents 
before Cabinet for consideration. 

• Referred to the recommendations of the report and advised that it was proposed that 
recommendation (b) be removed. 

• The report before Cabinet was to agree the final consultation process prior to the 
Local Development Framework (LDF) being taken to the July Council meeting for 
approval. 

• Work on the LDF began in 2007 and views were gathered through consultation to 
help shape and form the strategy. 

• In July 2012 a revised timetable was put before and agreed by Cabinet. 

• The Cabinet Member urged everyone to look through the consultation document and 
to make their comments. 

The Assistant Director and his team made the following points to Cabinet: 
 

• Referred to the key points summary of the report and that the draft plan was 
underpinned with an evidence base.   

AGENDA ITEM 3

5



 

 

• Stated the plan was envisaged to be visionary and fundamental to the places 
where people live and set in context for the future vision for the county as a 
whole.   

• The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) neighbourhood planning, the Local 
Transport Plan and the LDF are all related and provide an evolving context for 
development in the County. 

• The River Wye is a special area of conservation and the key issue was the level 
of phosphates in the river.  In recent months significant progress has been made 
on resolving technical issues on water quality as a result of joint work with Welsh 
Water, the Environment Agency and Natural England. 

• A website for the LDF, which had been proposed by the General Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (GO&SC), was now live and accessible for the public.   

• Concern had previously been raised over the online consultation.  Cabinet was 
advised that new software was in place which would enable an immediate 
analysis of the comments made and provide a prompt turnaround with the 
results. 

• Cabinet was advised that Appendix C to the report outlines the draft change 
schedule proposed for consultation. 

The following are comments made during the Cabinet debate: 
 

• There was a need to incorporate a greater amount of flexibility, to meet the 
aspirations of the Herefordshire communities and to take into account Members’ 
views from the seminars on neighbourhood planning. 

• It was essential that the LDF was in general conformity with National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF). 

• The proposals were key to the future of the economy of the county to ensure that 
the residents of the county had decent jobs and homes to live in. 

• Consultation would be carried out with local businesses.  The market towns and 
the city also needed to have a debate about future development proposals. 

• Current work with rural communities on neighbourhood plans and the LDF had 
ensured they conformed with the NPPF. 

• In further reference to the water quality of the River Wye Cabinet was informed 
that a Statement of Intent had been signed by both the Environment Agency. 

• In referring to the Enterprise Zone and its importance it was emphasised there 
would also be enterprise hubs in the market towns.  It was important that 
everyone realised that Hereford City was not the only place driving the economy 
of the county. 

• There were now 24 parish councils that had agreed to develop neighbourhood 
plans. 

6



 

 

• The Chairman of the GO&SC put to Cabinet the recommendations of the 
Committee, which were: 

Ø To enable the public to make a considered response to the questionnaire 
all evidence be made available via the dedicated web site for the 
LDF/consultation; and 

Ø The agenda and minutes of the Water Steering Group are also published 
to the dedicated web site for the LDF/consultation. 

• In referring to the consultation time frame outlined on pages 11 and 12 of the 
report it was noted that the consultation starts on 4 March and concludes on 22 
April.  The next stage would be to take the results of the consultation to the 
GO&SC in May.  In response to a question on the time frame and consultation 
process, officers believed the process was robust enough to ensure the 
presentation to GO&SC in May; as analysis would begin at the outset of the 
consultation.  In addition there was a service level agreement in place to ensure 
turnaround within the two weeks following the close of the consultation process.   

Councillor Harvey, as Deputy Leader of the It’s Our County (IOC) Group made the 
following comments to Cabinet: 
 

• Questioned the validity of the documents, whether the process being followed 
was in line with the Council’s Constitution and whether the decision before 
Cabinet should be a key decision.   

In response the Monitoring Officer informed Cabinet that the guidance under the 
statutory regulations were to trea
[...]
PPF.  Residents and 
organisations were urged to make their comments and respond during the 
consultation process. 

It was proposed and accepted that recommendations a) c) and d) of the report be 
approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 THAT: 
 

a) the draft Herefordshire Local Plan – Core Strategy 2011-2031 for 
consultation be approved; 

b) the preliminary draft Community Infrastructure Levy charging schedule 
for consultation be approved; and 

c) the consultation programme be approved. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 10.50 am CHAIRMAN 

9



10



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 14 
March 2013 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
 

 Councillors: H Bramer, RB Hamilton, AW Johnson, PM Morgan, RJ Phillips, 
GJ Powell and PD Price 

 
  
In attendance: Councillors AM Atkinson, P Rone, MAF Hubbard, TM James, RI Matthews and 

A Seldon, PA Andrews, WLS Bowen, EMK Chave, J Hardwick, AJW Powers 
and SJ Robertson  

  
76. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
There were no apologies for absence received.   
 

77. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Councillor Phillips declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 (Herefordshire Council 
Workforce Strategy 2013-15), because of his roles as Deputy Chair of the Local Government 
Association Workforce Board, and a member of its National Joint Council.  He remained in 
the meeting for the duration of the item.   
 

78. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2013 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 
[Note: the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2013, which were also listed on the 
agenda for approval, were to be finalised and would therefore be put to Cabinet’s next 
meeting programmed for April 2013.] 
 
 

79. CORPORATE DELIVERY PLAN   
 
Cabinet considered a report on the corporate delivery plan for 2013/14, which had been 
approved by Council on 23
[...]
ommended the financial team for securing excellent interest rates on 

short-term borrowing.   
• Concern was expressed at the pressure caused by early discharges in the hospital 

system and the impact that this might have on other areas of the system.   It was 
acknowledged that the pressure could be mitigated in part by improvements in the 
home care and close-to-home care process.   

• With reference to paragraph 20 of the report, it was confirmed that very limited 
information was currently available in relation to a pending fine for a data protection 
breach in children’s services.  The information would be made available to members 
when the investigation had been concluded, and this would help to avoid any future 
recurrences.   

• With reference to paragraph 15.1 of the report, the Chief Executive confirmed that, 
having re-assessed the Council’s risk management statement, he was taking an 
immediate measure to effect a more robust system and increase financial control 
throughout the Authority.  This would take the form of regular financial control 
meetings for each directorate, to be chaired by the Chief Officer Finance and 
Commercial.  Cabinet noted that the meetings would begin in the very near future, 
and welcomed this move.   

 
RESOLVED: that 
 
(a) the report and the forecast position be noted; 
 
(b) the fact that that the Leadership Team continues to deliver a further level 

of savings for 2012/13 in order to minimise any impact on reserves at year 
end, be noted; and 

 
(c) the Treasury Management report at Appendix C to the report, be noted. 
 

84. COMMISSIONING AND COMMERCIAL STRATEGY   
 
Cabinet considered a proposed commissioning and commercial strategy, which set out 
the Council’s approach to commissioning, procurement and contract management.  The 
Head of Commercial Services explained the key commissioning principles as set out on 
page 136 of the agenda, and the main purposes of the strategy, given in paragraph 10.2 
of the report.   
 

15



 

The following principal points were raised in the ensuing discussion: 
 
• Value for money, staying within budget, giving clear expectations, and providing a 

proper audit trail were essential elements of commissioning, and there should be a 
proven ability to demonstrate these elements to the public. 

• The Head of Commercial Services gave assurance that more measures would be 
put in place to further effective contract management, including developing a 
commissioning toolkit, establishing a robust contract management system, and 
bringing in tighter financial controls and strategic analysis.   

• In response to a question, the Head of Commercial Services advised that the 
Council was in the process of recruiting qualified procurement officers by three 
means, namely: a specialist recruitment drive, a system of developing staff to fill 
given roles through a “grow your own” system, and a graduate trainee scheme.   

• Given the current budgetary pressure, members welcomed information on 
decommissioning as part of the strategy, and commented that there was also  merit 
in exploring avenues of income generation.   

 
RESOLVED: that the new Commissioning & Commercial Strategy 2013-2016, at 

Appendix A to the report, be noted.   
 

85. URBAN VILLAGE / LINK ROAD COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER AND 
ASSOCIATED SIDE ROADS ORDER   
 
The Cabinet Member Environment Housing and Planning presented a report in respect 
of the urban village/link road compulsory purchase order, and the associated side roads 
order.   
 
The decision to be taken was a Key Decision because: 
 

• it would result in the Council incurring expenditure which was significant having 
regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the decision 
related; and  

• because it was likely to be significant in terms of its effect on communities living 
or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the County. 

 
Members observed that Notice had been served in
[...]
o result in the Council incurring expenditure 
which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council’s 
budget for the service or function to which the decision relates. It is likely to be significant in 
terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area comprising one or more 
wards in the County. 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part3, Section 9 (Publicity in connection with 
key decisions) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 

3. Wards Affected 

County-wide 

4. Purpose 

The purpose of this report is for Cabinet to consider the: 
 

• Closure of the Rising to the Challenge  Programme; 

• Progress on the implementation of the Root and Branch Reviews; 
• Outstanding actions from the Root and Branch Reviews and proposals for the 

Herefordshire 2020 Review. 

5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 

(a) the achievements and lessons learned from the Rising to the Challenge 
Programme as set out in Appendix One be noted; 

AGENDA ITEM 5

45



2 

 

(b) progress with the implementation of the Root and Branch Reviews as set out 
in Appendix Two be noted; 

(c) the relevant Directors be authorised to jointly produce and implement delivery 
plans for the phase 2 and 3 reviews and report to Cabinet or Cabinet 
Member(s) as appropriate; and 
 

(d) it be agreed that the scope of the Herefordshire 2020 Review be extended to 
include all remaining work from the review programme as set out in 
paragraphs 10.8 to 10.14. 

6. Key Points Summary 

• The Rising to the Challenge Programme was launched in July 2010, it brought together 
a wide range of existing projects and some new initiatives to deliver the aims of greater 
integration, increased efficiency and productivity, managing with less funding and better 
outcomes for residents 

• The Programme delivered savings of £21.1m, helping to protect frontline services as 
well as implementing partnership wide improvements in culture, working practices and 
processes 

• A formal project closure review has been undertaken and the key learning points from 
this are contained within Appendix One 

• The Root and Branch Review Programme was developed as part of the Better Services 
strand of Rising to the Challenge Programme.  Its aims are to redefine the role of 
Herefordshire Council and other public services, set out the priorities for the next 
decade and to rebuild budgets, with clear links between spend and results 

• Proposals from the 12 Reviews amounting to £20.903m over three years were 
approved by Council in February 2013 as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
Since then, further savings have been identified from the Older People and Vulnerable 
Peoples Reviews as part of the Adult Social Care Business Change Programme and 
the revised total is now £ 22.047m.  Delivery of these savings represents an 
unprecedented challenge for the Council 

• Following an accelerated process for the Phase 2 and 3 Reviews it is proposed that the 
scope of the Herefordshire 2020 Review is extended to include all remaining work from 
the Review Programme.  In addition to delivering savings, Herefordshire 2020 will set 
out our core purpose and define the Future Council  

7. Alternative Options  

7.1 The proposals from the Root and Branch Reviews will change to reflect other priorities 
and/or different approaches as necessary.  However, Council has already agreed the 
savings associated with these as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy.  Completion 
of the programme is essential to set out the future direction of the Council and to address 
the financial challenges ahead. 

8. Reasons for Recommendations 

8.1 The recommendations are made to ensure an effective close down of the Rising to the 
Challenge Programme and to seek Cabinet approval of the outputs and further work from 
the Root and Branch Review Programme. 

46



3 

 

9. Introduction and 
[...]
mme’s achievements is as follows: 
 

• Rising to the Challenge ambitions were right, giving the organisation and staff a sense 
of pride at the innovation and forward thinking nature of the joint working initiative 

• Without the Rising to the Challenge programme and its focus on integrating services 
and increasing productivity and efficiency front line services would not have been 
protected for as long 

48



5 

 

• The Rising to the Challenge programme delivered over £21m of savings, including 
reduced staff costs 

• Many areas delivered what they set out to and benefitted from the structured 
programme approach and the opportunity to work in a more integrated way, such as the 
Better Ways of Working programme 

• The Rising to the Challenge programme board provided a good oversight of plans, 
supporting an organisation wide approach rather than traditional silo working 

• The Change Champions programme has proved extremely valuable and continues to 
have full coverage and sponsorship across the organisation 
 

10.3 Lessons learned from the programme are being built into future Council programme 
delivery and Root and Branch Review implementation.  Key learning points are as follows: 

• Fixing ownership of delivery of savings and service change at service and cost centre 
level 

• Improving the breadth, depth and clarity of communication within and outside the 
Council 

• Ensuring that the capacity and resources are in place to match the project delivery 
requirements 

• Rapid changes to systems and processes alongside making budget reductions 

• Building more robust monitoring of the realisation of benefits (both cashable and non-
cashable) 
 

 Progress on the Root and Branch Review Programme 

10.4 Progress against each of the Root and Branch reviews, including savings, is set out in 
Appendix Two.  Cabinet is asked to authorise the relevant Directors to jointly produce and 
implement Delivery Plans for the Phase 2 and 3 Reviews and report to Cab
[...]
y, communications and engagement. 

 
5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 

 (a) the Digital Strategy 2013/18 be approved; and 

(b) the Commercial & Commissioning Board ensure that the principles 
within the strategy inform future commissioning arrangements. 

6. Key Points Summary 

• The Digital Strategy will guide the future development and implementation of 
technology infrastructure, information management, and tools to support effective 
communication and engagement focused on delivering the priorities within the 
Corporate Plan. 

•  The strategy, supporting the customer service strategy, will provide customers with 
easier access to information and services at a time of their choosing. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

99



 

7. Alternative Options 

7.1 Continuing to work with the existing ICT strategy (agreed in 2011) has been discounted as 
it doesn’t sufficiently cover the issues of requiring more flexible ways of working, the rollout 
of broadband across the county, the increased financial pressures, Information 
Management as a key consideration, new emerging technologies and social media 
channels and the need for performance improvement in specific council service areas. 

7.2 This revised five year strategy has been developed to take account of these changes. It will 
be important to check our approach however at least annually to ensure that this work 
remains aligned to the priorities of the organisation and the county (including the 
Herefordshire 2020 work) and that our approach locally adopts new technologies that 
continue to emerge. This must be managed in a way that delivers benefits to Herefordshire 
whilst minimising any risks associated with early adoption of new technology. 

8. Reasons for Recommendations 

8.1 The strategy broadly lays down key guiding principles, supported by a clear delivery plan, 
which enables Herefordshire Council to meet its current priorities in the most cost effective 
way. 

9. Introduction and Background 

9.1 The purpose of the
[...]
– People, Policy and Partnerships (Herefordshire 
Council) 

Document Status 

Status Notes 

Release  For Review and Approval 

Change Control 

Version Date Details of Change 

0.01 22 Nov 2012 First draft for initial review 

0.02 6 Dec 2012 Second draft for review 

0.03 16 Dec 2012 Third draft for review 

0.04 24 Dec 2012 Fourth draft for review 

0.06 2 Jan 2013 Following review from IM&T and  TDA. 

0.07 3 Jan 2013 For Leadership Team review 

0.08 30 Jan 2013 IM&T Board for Review 

0.09 28 Feb 2013 Incorporating comments from Leadership team and inclusion of the 
Communications Strategy. 

1.00 08 Mar 2013 First Release following consultation. 

2.00 27 Mar 2013 Second release building in feedback from members 

3.00 9 Apr 2013 Third release building in feedback from Overview and Scrutiny 

References 

  

 

117



118


	Agenda
	
	3 MINUTES
	Final Minutes 14Mar13

	4 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT
	Appendix A End of Feb 2013 FINAL
	Appendix B Feb 13 FINAL
	Appendix C TM Report to 28 Feb 13 FINAL

	5 Rising to the Challenge and Root and Branch Review Programme
	Appendix One RTTC
	RB Progress Reports Appendix 2  Ldr  OS  docx
	Transf fund Appendix 3 V2
	Appendix 4 Root and Branch Core Purpose

	6 DIGITAL STRATEGY
	Digital Strategy Mar 2013 R3 0final




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 18 
April 2013 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: H Bramer, RB Hamilton, AW Johnson, PM Morgan, RJ Phillips, 

GJ Powell and PD Price 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors   
  
Officers:   
86. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
There were no apologies for absence from Cabinet. 
 

87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
5. Rising to the Challenge and Root and Branch Review Programme. 
Councillor P Rone, Disclosable Pecuniary, Director of South Wye Regeneration Partnership. 
 
 

88. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 27 February and 14 March 2013 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to 
the following amendments. 

 
 
Minutes 27 February 2013 – Minute No: 3 
 
Assistant Director’s comments, bullet point 7 be amended to read – Cabinet was advised that 
Appendix C to the report outlines the draft community infrastructure preliminary charging 
schedule proposed for consultation. 
 
Cabinet comments, bullet point 7 be amended to read – In referring to the Enterprise Zone 
and its importance it was emphasised there would also be enterprise hubs in the market 
towns and rural communities.  It was important that everyone realised that Hereford City was 
not the only place driving the economy of the county. 
 
Minutes 14 March - Minute No: 85 
 
The first paragraph be amended to read – The Cabinet Members for Environment Housing & 
Planning and for Education and Infrastructure presented reports in respect of the urban 
village/link road compulsory purchase order, and the associated side roads order.  
 
 

89. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT   
 
The Cabinet Member Financial Management presented the Chief Officer Finance & 
Commercial report which covers the period to the end of February and includes revenue, 
capital and treasury management positions.  The following points were made: 



 

 

 
• The current position is £3.5m overspend, a slightly improved position on last 

month. However, should this continue the overspend will need to be funded from 
general fund balances. 

• A key pressure area remains Adult Services where the delivery of the 
improvement plan is taking longer than estimated.   

• It is anticipated that there will be spending of around £38m on capital schemes in 
2012/13, which is largely financed by grants and contributions from central 
government in addition to capital receipts and the use of prudential borrowing. 

• There is a projected underspend of £776k through delaying borrowing, 
capitalisation of interest and using short term arrangements with other local 
authorities. 

 
During discussion the following points were made: 
 

• Concern was raised over contingency funding and that it was not clearly defined 
in the report.  Cabinet was informed that the summary table at Appendix A 
outlined contingency funding.   

• In response to a query on projects using capital or revenue funding Cabinet was 
informed that capital schemes were not set up on revenue funding. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

a) the report and forecast position be noted; 

b) the treasury management report at Appendix C to the report be 
noted. 

 
 
 

90. RISING TO THE CHALLENGE AND ROOT AND BRANCH REVIEW PROGRAMME   
 
The Deputy Chief Executive presented his report on Rising to the Challenge and Root & 
Branch Review Programmes and advised of three aspects Cabinet needed to consider: 
 

• Closure of the Rising to the Challenge programme;  
• Progress on the implementation of the Root & Branch reviews; and 
• Outstanding actions from the Root & Branch reviews and proposals for the 

Herefordshire 2020 review. 
 
 In discussion the following points were made: 
 

• It was felt that communication was needed with grass roots employees for 
everyone to buy into the process. 

• Concern was raised over discretionary spend. 
• Need to ensure that all Members are aware of the issues. 
• Cannot continue working as currently are with the possibility of 50% reduction in 

funding. 
• Parish Councils are being informed of cuts.  Members need to provide help and 

support to their Parish Councils.  It was felt that Parish Councils were not aware 
of the urgency of the 2020 Review. 

• Review taking place on discretionary spend in directorates. 
• Need to agree care services that can be provided effectively and efficiently. 



 

 

• Post 16 travel – moving towards full cost recovery, however, looking to minimise 
the costs to families as much as possible. 

• In response to a question on the Local Enterprise Partnership / Hereford 
Enterprise Zone the Cabinet Member Environment, Housing and Planning 
advised that an overall redesign and restructure was proposed and work on this 
was being carried out with colleagues using government funding and match 
funding. 

• It was noted that the consultation on the proposed move to fortnightly waste 
collection had received an even spread of views from residents and negotiations 
to move to fortnightly collections were currently being carried out. If successful 
this would create a significant saving for the Council. 

• In referring to the key point summary of the report concern was raised over the 
delivered savings of £21m.  It was felt the Council was not delivering on the 
behavioural changes referred to at paragraph 10.6 of the report. 

• Concerns were also raised over the transformation team and the potential risk in 
having the team as part of Hoople.  Cabinet noted that transformational change 
of how to deliver services was difficult, but also a key area of work. 

• Cabinet was reminded that the Council was in unprecedented times and all local 
authorities were having to deal with a similar financial situation.  There needed to 
be a refocus to provide a smaller number of services well.  This needed to be 
reflected to the public clearly as Herefordshire could face government cuts of up 
to 50% of funding.  Proposals for the new smaller service provision would be 
clarified by the end of April and a timetable put together for the next three years.  

• General Overview and Scrutiny recommendations, which were in agreement with 
the recommendations of the Cabinet report, were noted. 

 

 

RESOLVED  

THAT: 

a) the achievements and lessons learned from the Rising to the 
Challenge Programme as set out at Appendix 1 to the report be 
noted; 

b) progress with the implementation of the Root & Branch Reviews 
as set out in Appendix 2 to the report be noted; 

c) the relevant directors be authorised to jointly produce and 
implement delivery plans for the phase 2 and 3 reviews and 
report to Cabinet or Cabinet Member(s) as appropriate; and 

d) it be agreed that the scope of the Herefordshire 2020 Review be 
extended to include all remaining work from the review 
programme as set out in paragraphs 10.8 to 10.14 of the report. 

 
91. DIGITAL STRATEGY   

 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services presented the report of the Assistant Director 
People, Policy and Partnership and reiterated the relevance and importance of the cost 
savings needed and noted the recommendations of the General Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (GOSC).   
 
In discussion the following comments were made: 



 

 

 
• Important to use technology in the best way possible in the challenging financial 

situation as root and branch reviews were dependant on technology to make the 
savings. 

• Worked being carried out on consolidating a number of systems with more to be 
done. 

• Residents indicating that their communications with the Council were getting 
better. 

• Looking at consolidation of accommodation and enabling staff to work more 
flexibly and efficiently. 

• Looking at cheaper ways of storing information other than on a network. 
• Need to consider moving to personal gateways where people can set up their 

own web page and access information on services and link with partner 
organisations to deliver services differently. 

• It was requested that the budget for the digital strategy was ring fenced. 
• It was also stated that the Council needed to ensure that those people without 

access to digital equipment did not feel excluded. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

a) the Digital Strategy 2013/18 be approved; and 

b) the Commercial & Commissioning Board ensure that the 
principles with the strategy inform future commissioning 
arrangements. 

 
The meeting ended at 3.30 pm CHAIRMAN 


